

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
	:	Case No. 11 Civ. 09073 (SAS)
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
-v-	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	:	
URIEL SHAREF, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	ECF Case
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	Electronically Filed

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT HERBERT STEFFEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO FILE WITHIN THE
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
Erich T. Schwartz
Milli K. Hansen
Amanda R. Grier
1440 New York, Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

Counsel for Herbert Steffen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SEC HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS BURDEN TO PLEAD THAT THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MR. STEFFEN.....	2
A. The SEC Cannot Allege Mr. Steffen’s Conduct Was “Expressly Aimed” At The United States.	3
B. The Extraterritorial Conduct Alleged Was Not A Direct, Proximate Cause Of Any Alleged Injury.	5
1. The SEC’s Opposition Misapprehends The Required Standard Of Causation.	5
2. Mr. Steffen’s Conduct Was Not A Proximate Cause Of Any U.S. Consequences.....	6
C. The SEC Does Not Allege An Impact In The United States That Will Support Personal Jurisdiction Over Extraterritorial Acts.	11
D. An Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Steffen Would Be Unfair And Unreasonable.	13
II. THE SEC’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	16
A. The Statute Of Limitations Applies To All Of The SEC’s Claims.....	17
B. The Statute Of Limitations Is Not Indefinitely Tolloed Because A Foreign Defendant Resides Outside Of The United States.....	18
C. The SEC’s Continuing Violation Theory Is Inapplicable.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	3
<i>Bancorp Leasing & Financial Corp. v. Agusta Aviation Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1987)	19, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	2, 3
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bak of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Chaiken v. VV Public Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Charas v. Sand Technology Systems International, Inc.</i> , No. 90-Civ.5638, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1992)	8, 9
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>de la Fuente v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 369, 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>Derensis v. Coopers & Lybrand Chartered Accountants</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Ellicott Machine Corp. v. John Holland Party, Ltd.</i> , 995 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1993)	14

Figueroa v. City of New York,
198 F. Supp. 2d 555, 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....21

Gmurzynska v. Hutton,
257 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....14

Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14, 15

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958).....7

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....21

Huang v. Sentinel Government Securities,
657 F. Supp. 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....7

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....14

Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC,
930 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1996).....10

Johnson v. SEC,
87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
26 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....4

Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants,
715 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....10

Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....5, 11, 12

LiButti v. United States,
178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....19

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.,
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

In re Parmalat Securities Litigation,
376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

Pearl v. City of Long Beach,
296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....22

Pinaud v. County of Suffolk,
52 F.3d 1139 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

Pratts v. Coombe,
59 F. App’x 392 (2d Cir. 2003)21

Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells,
599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....10

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities & ERISA Litigation,
351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....4, 5

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Securities Litigation,
380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005)10

SEC v. Bartek,
No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012)19

SEC v. Boock,
No. 09 CIV. 8261, 2011 WL 3792819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....22

SEC v. Commonwealth Chemical Securities, Inc.,
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....18

SEC v. Jones,
476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....17

SEC v. Jones,
No. 05 CIV. 7044, 2006 WL 1084276 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2006).....23

SEC v. Kelly,
663 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....17, 22, 23

SEC v. Leslie,
No. C 07-3444, 2010 WL 2991038 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2010).....23

SEC v. Lorin,
869 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....17, 18

SEC v. McCaskey,
56 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....18

SEC v. Schiffer,
No. 97 Civ. 5853, 1998 WL 226101 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1998).....17, 18

<i>SEC v. Softpoint</i> , No. 95 CIV. 2951, 2001 WL 43611 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2001).....	13, 16
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11, 13
<i>SEC v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	22
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Weinberg v. Colonial Williamsburg, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 633 (E.D.N.Y. 1963).....	2
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5, 13
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 6531.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Legislative History</u>	
S. Rep. No. 95-114.....	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Hearing Transcript, <i>SEC v. Standard</i> , No. 06-cv-7736 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)	9
SEC Litigation Release No. 20829, <i>SEC Files Settled Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Charges Against Siemens AG for Engaging in Worldwide Bribery With Total Disgorgement and Criminal Fines of Over \$1.6 Billion</i> (Dec. 15, 2008)	11
Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Annual Report (Form 20-F) (Jan. 7, 2002).....	12

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Annual Report (Form 20-F) (Nov. 29, 2004)	12
Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Annual Report (Form 20-F) (Nov. 28, 2007)	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice & U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> (2012)	12
